OFFICE OF THE
SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2002 AMENDED BUDGET SUBMISSION

June 2001

VOLUME 1
Justification for FY 2002

Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide
Office of the Inspector General
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces
Overseas Humanitarian, Disaster and Civic Aid
Former Soviet Union Threat Reduction
Support for International Sporting Competitions




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE
FY 2002 AMENDED BUDGET SUBMISSION

VOLUME | - TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
Introductory Stat ement . ... ... .. I NTRO 1- 15
Summary by Budget ACti Vity . ... .. SUMVARY 1 - 3
Narrative Justification by Program Package:

Oper ati on and Mi nt enance, Defense-W de
American Forces Information Service. .. ... ... ... AFI S 1 - 48
Cvil Mlitary Programb. ... ... ... e CwP 1 - 8
Defense Acquisition University. . ... .. ... e DAU 1 - 8
Def ense Contract Audit AQENCY. . ... .. ... .. e DCAA 1 - 32
Def ense Contract Management AQENCY. . . . ... ...t DCVA 1- 33
Def ense Finance and Accounting ServiCe. .. ........ . DFAS 1- 10
Def ense Human Resources ActiVity........ ... DHRA 1 - 56
Defense Informati on Systenms AQENCY. . . ...t i e e e DI SA 1 - 131
Def ense LOoQgi STiCS AQENCY. . . .ttt e e e e e DLA 1 - 84
Def ense Legal ServiCes AQENCY. . ...ttt e DLSA 1- 10
Def ense Prisoner of War/M ssing Personnel Ofice..................... DPMO 1- 15
Defense Security Cooperation AgeNCY. . . ...t i et e e DSCA 1- 11
Def ense SeCurity ServiCe. ... ... e e DSS 1- 23
Def ense Threat ReduCti on AgeNCY. ... ... ...t DTRA 1 - 113
Depart nent of Defense Education Activity............. .. ... ... ... ..... DoDEA 1 - 66
Ofice of Economc Adjustment. . ... ... ... ... CEA 1 - 8
Ofice of the Secretary of Defense........ ... .. . .. ... 0sD 1 - 47
Speci al Programs. . ... ... SP 1 - 6
The Joint Staff. ... ... TJS 1 - 102
U. S. Special Operations Command. . ... ....... ... USSOCCOM 1 - 55
Washi ngton Headquarters ServiCesS. .. ... ... e VHS 1- 19



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

FY 2002 BUDGET ESTIMATES

VOLUME | - TABLE OF CONTENTS

O her Def ense Appropriations

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Arnmed Forces
Former Sovi et Union Threat Reduction......
Ofice of the Inspector General...........

Overseas Humanitarian, Disaster, and Cvic Aid...........................
Support for International Sporting Conpetitions..........................

RPRRPPRFP o
]
RN
~N W~ 0o



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE -WIDE

($.in Millions)
FY 2000 Price Program FY 2001 Price Program FY 2002
Actual Growth Growth Egimate Growth Growth Egimate
11,661.4 +345.6 +116.9 12,123.9 +315.8 +78.9 12,518.6

The Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide (O&M, D-W) appropriation supports a wide range of programs which have been
consolidated to achieve maximum efficiency by avoiding overlap and duplication among the Services. The Defense Agencies are essentid to the
accomplishment of the missons of the Military Departments.  Functions of the various Agencies include direct readiness programs including
O&M funding for dl specid operations forces; mobilization programs; training and education programs, and adminigtration and servicewide
activities (e.g., intelligence activities, audit and contract management activities, treaty implementation, nuclear wegpons management and andys's,
dependent education, civilian and military personnd support, and management support to the Department).  Additionaly, this appropriation
provides O& M funding for al Specid Operations Forces.

At the summary leve, the net change from FY 2001 to FY 2002 for O&M, D-W is an increase of $394.7 million and includes price growth of
$315.8 million and a net program increase of $78.9 million (+0.6 percent).

Major Program Changes

($in Millions)
Highlights of program changes between FY 2001 and FY 2002 to include functiona redlignments are as follows: +78.9
Functiona Transfers In Primaxily for the functional reslignment of responsibility for of contingency operations funding to +53.8

the United States Special Operations Command (USSOCOM) and Defense Threat Reduction Agency (DTRA) from
the Overseas Contingency Operations Trandfer Fund; the Terrorit Device Defeat and Baance Survivability
Assessments programs to DTRA’s O&M, D-W from their Research, Development, Technology and Evaudtion,
Defense-Wide (RDT&E,D-W) appropriation; the Universal Beneficiary Card program to Defense Human Resource
Agency (DHRA) from the Defense Hedlth Program; and the Joint Warfighting Capabiilities Assessment program to The
Joint Staff (TJS) from the Services.

INTRODUCTION -1



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

($in Millions)
Functiona Transfers Out:  Primarily for the functiona redignment of responsibility for programs such as the Universdl -52.2
Service Fee (USF) to the Defense Information Systems Agency’s (DISA) customers, the Defense Environmenta
Security Corporate Information System (DESCIM) from the Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) to the Army,
the Defense Integrated Military Human Resources System (DIMHRS) from DHRA to the Navy, the Exercise Northern
Edge from TJS to the Services, and the Computer Network Defense from DISA to United States SPACE Command.
FY 2001 DoD Appropriations Act congressional adds and earmarks not continued in FY 2002. -233.0
Classified Agencies Nationa Imagery and Mapping Agency (NIMA), National Security Agency (NSA), and Defense +357.4
Intelligence Agency (DIA).
Classified Specia Programs: FY 1999 Emergency Supplemental ($-212.8 million) and Specid Access -214.8
Programs ($-2.0 million).
Net Other Program Changes +167.7

A brief description of the magor budget activities, dong with a description of significant changes between FY 2001 and FY 2002 follows:
Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces

($in Millions)
FY 2000 Price Program FY 2001 Price Program FY 2002
Actual Growth Growth Egtimate Growth Growth Egtimate
1,649.6 +97.9 -98.7 1,648.8 +20.1 +109.7 1,778.6

Budget Activity 1 funds the following:

The operationd activities of the U.S. Speciad Operations Command (USSOCOM), which provides vita and criticd warfighting capability to the
United States. The funds provide for:
- The deployment of specid warfare operations worldwide to include unique infiltration and exfiltration capabilities;
The training of Specia Operations Forces (SOF) warfighting personnd;
The trangportation of unique and specia equipment and SOF personne to any loceation;
The participation of SOF units in overseas contingency operations, and
The operation and maintenance of SOF equipment.

INTRODUCTION - 2



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

The operatl ond activities of The Joint Staff (TJS), which support the Chairman, Joint Chiefs of Staff (CJCS), provide the funds for:
CJCS command and control of U.S. military forces worldwide;
Presdentiad and Nationa Security Council support;
Coordination of joint training exercises with the Services and the Defense Agencies and the trangportation requirements of the CICS
Exercise Program; and
Deveopment of warfighting models to improve joint training and command and control of deployed U.S. and dlied forces.

From FY 2001 to FY 2002, the Operating Forces budget activity increases by $129.8 million. The increased funding includes price growth of
$20.1 million and program growth increase of $109.7 million (+6.6 percent). Mgor program increases include:

Functional Transfers ($+7.8 million):

Transfersn ($+15.2 million): Trandfers $15.2 million to USSOCOM for contingency operations from the Overseas Contingency
Operations Transfer Fund for Southwest ASia operations.

TrandersOut ($-7.4 million): Tranders $4.8 million from TJS to the Services for Exercise Northern Edge and $1.8 million from the
Chairman of TJS Exercise program to the Navy for the U.S. Joint Forces Command, who has a requirement for contractor travel, the
Commercid Ticketing Program. Also, transfers $0.8 million from TJS O&M,D-W appropriation to its RDT&E, D-W gppropriation for the
Joint Warrior Interoperability Demonstration project.

Other Program Changes ($+101.9 million):

SOF Readiness ($+93.3 million): Provides additiona funds for Combat Development Activities ($21.4 million), Anti-Terrorism/ Force
Protection and Contingency Operations ($1.7 million), SOF Training Systems and ranges ($12.8 miillion), an increase of 115 full-time
equivaents (FTEs) (i.e,, 36 for the United States Army Specia Operations Command (USASOC) and 60 for the Air Force Specia
Operations Command (AFSOC), 17 for Nava Special Warfare Special Operations Command, and 2 for United States Special Operation
Joint Forces Command (SOCJFCOM)) ($6.9 million), and the Alert Posture program ($8.7 million). Also provides additiona funds for the
Public Key Infrastructure and Command, Control, Communication, and Intelligence Automation System Capitd Equipment Replacement
Programs ($3.3 million), collateral equipment associated with SOF projects ($7.5 million), Patrol Coastd (PC) ship steaming program and
cyclic equipment purchases ($3.5 million), sustainment of SOF Connectivity Systems ($3.7 million), and an increase for new cost-per-flying

INTRODUCTION -3



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

hour factors ($23.3 million). Finaly, adds funds for Focus Rdigf requirements ($9.0 million) and sustainment of the replacement Specid
Operations riverine craft and the E/160" Specid Operations Aviation Regiment ($5.2 million). Partialy offseiting these increases are
reductions in funding for the decommissioning PC ships 5 and 6 and the remova of PC 7 from the Depot Phased Maintenance Availability
($5.6 million), the descoping of severa programs to meet tota ownership savings gods ($3.6 million), the Systems Engineering Technica
Assgtance requirements for the Air Force Specid Operations Command ($1.4 million), and Systems Program Office overhead ($3.1
million).

CJCS Exercise Program ($0.0 million) — Provides funding increases for commercid airlift augmentation ($3.7 million), unanticipated Military
Sedlift Command Surcharges ($3.8 million), and settlement of the Specid Middle East Sedlift contract dispute ($0.6 million). Offsetting these
increases are reductions in funding for C-17 equivdent flying hours and steaming days ($4.6 million); and other exercise program
adjustments ($3.5 million).

Combating Terrorism Readiness Initiative Funds ($+7.2 million) — Provides additiona funds to address antiterrorism and force protection
findings/recommendations identified by the COLE Commission’s review of the terrorist attack on the U.S.S. Cole. The COLE Commission
recommended that funds be made available to provide the means and flexibility for the CICS and the CINCs to rapidly respond to terrorist
threats.

CINC Initiative Funds ($-3.0 million) — Provides for areduction to fund higher priority CICS exercise commercid airlift augmentation and
Military Sedift Command requirements, and settlement of the specia Middle East sedlift contract dispute.

Tota Other BA — 1 Net Program Changes ($+4.4 million) — Provides for additiond funding for various operating forces programs.

INTRODUCTION - 4



FY 2000 Price
Actual Growth
38.2 +0.6

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Budget Activity 2: Mobilization

($in Millions)
Program FY 2001 Price
Growth Egtimate Growth
+13.8 52.6 +0.9

Program FY 2002
Growth Egtimate
-8.8 447

Budget Activity 2 funds the Defense Logigtics Agency (DLA) Warstoppers Program -- a program that procures supply items and preserves
critical industrid cgpabilities that do not have a peacetime demand sufficient to maintain an indudtrid base to support a mobilization surge in
requirements. Items purchased include medica supplies, chemica protective clothing, nerve agent antidotes, and the equipment to produce tray
packs and medls ready-to-eat (MRE). The program aso purchases and stores Halon 1301 as part of the Ozone Depleting Substances (ODS)

Reserve Program.

From FY 2001 to FY 2002, the Mobilization budget activity reflects a net reduction of $7.9 million. This includes price growth of $0.9 million
and areal program reduction of $8.8 million (-16.4 percent).

Other Programs Changes ($-8.8 million):

DLA Mohilization ($-7.6 million) — The chemica protective clothing program decreases with the completion of the FY 2001 procurement of

long lead-time fabric liner components and other indudtria actions.

DLA Mohilization ($-2.5 million) — The ODS funding decrease reflects a planned reduction in the procurement of Halon 1301 for the

reserve program. The purchase of the remaining reserve program is to be completed by FY 2003.

Medica Readiness ($+1.8 million) — Medica Readinessisincreased for expansion of the Corporate Exigency Contracts and Vendor

Managed Inventory programs and stock rotation industria readiness measures that provide DoD with aready stock of wartime medical
supplies without having to own and manage the stocks. These programs are aimed at reducing the gpproximately $780 million watime
planning shortfal in available stocks of medica supplies.

Total Other BA-2 Net Program Changes ($-0.5 million)

INTRODUCTION -5



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Budget Activity 3: Training and Recr uiting

($in Millions)
FY 2000 Price Program FY 2001 Price Program FY 2002
Actual Growth Growth Egtimate Growth Growth Egtimate
2274 +5.4 +26.5 259.3 +5.6 +6.6 2715

Budget Activity 3 funds the following schools; the organization responsible for the school isidentified dso:

Defense Information School — American Forces Information Service (AFS)

Defense Acquistion Universty (DAU)

Defense Contract Audit Ingtitute — Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA)

Defense Leadership and Management Program (DLAMP) — DHRA

Joint Recruiting and Advertisng Program (JRAP) - DHRA

DoD Polygraph Ingtitute — Defense Security Service (DSS)

Defense Nuclear Weapons School (DNWS) —DTRA

Financid Management and Executive Training Program (FMET) - Defense Finance and Accounting Service (DFAS)
Specia Operations Related Education and Training — USSOCOM

Specid Operations Medica Training Center (SOMTC) — USSOCOM

The Naval Special Warfare Center (NSWCEN) — USSOCOM

The USAF Specia Operations School (USAFSOS) — USSOCOM

The Specia Operations Forces (SOF) Language Training School — USSOCOM

The Naval Small Craft Indruction and Technica Training School - USSOCOM

United States Army John F. Kennedy Specia Warfare Center (USAJFKSWC) - USSOCOM
Joint Special Operations University (JSOU) - USSOCOM

From FY 2001 to FY 2002, the Training and Education budget activity increases by $12.2 million. The increase includes price growth of $5.6
million and a program increase of $6.6 million (+2.5 percent).

INTRODUCTION - 6



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Functional Transfers Out ($-6.0 million):

DFAS FMET program ($-6.0 million) - Transfers $6.0 million from DFAS direct funding to the DFAS Working Capitd Fund rates in
accordance with the incrementd transfer of the FMET to the Defense Working Capital Fund by FY 2003.

One-Time Congressional Adjustments ($-4.0 million): FY 2001 DoD Appropriations Act congressiona adds not continued in FY 2002.

DHRA --Joint Recruiting and Advertising Program (JRAP) ($-2.0 million)

DAU — Information Technology (IT) Organizationa Composition Research ($-2.0 million).

Other Program Changes ($+16.6 million):

Education ($+14.2 million): Provides funds to standup the DLAMP ingtructiond facility a Sturbridge, MA and increases funding for the

DLAMP core program to support the phased increase in student load, instructor course development and delivery, facility operations,

student trave, rotational assignments, and participant backfill ($+14.4 million) and other education program adjustments ($+0.7 million).
Partialy offsetting these increases is a reduction in funding for student travel as a result of savings generated by distance learning

programs ($-1.0 million).

Readiness ($+1.0 million): Provides additiona funding to support a DoD-wide military recruiting market research and advertising initietive,
JRAP, which provides educators of youth to increase ther likelihood of recommending military service as aviable dternative ($+1.0 million).

Total Other BA-3 Net Program Changes ($+1.4 million)

INTRODUCTION -7



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Budget Activity 4: Administration and Servicewide Activities

($in Millions)
FY 2000 Price Program FY 2001 Price Program FY 2002
Actual Growth Growth Egtimate Growth Growth Egtimate
9,746.2 +241.7 +175.3 10,163.2 +289.2 -28.6 10,423.8

Budget Activity 4 funds the following:

Overdl management of the Department of Defense - The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD), TJS, Washington Headquarters
Services (WHYS), and Defense Legal Services Agency (DLSA)

Contract audit and administration - DCAA and the Defense Contract Management Agency (DCMA)

Nationd Industria Security Program - DSS

Nuclear and advanced weapons effects expertise, treaty verification, and technology security — DTRA

Education of Military Dependents - Department of Defense Dependents Education Activity (DoDEA)

Communications activities controlling worldwide strategic communications services - DISA

Centrd management of Prisoner of War/Missng Personnd affairs within the DoD - DoD Prisoner of War/Missang Personnd Office
(DPMO)

Civilian Personnel Management - DHRA

Information, audiovisud, and visud information activities— AFIS

Technicd and financid ass stance to communities affected by base closures — Office of Economic Adjustment (OEA)

Defense-Wide Logigtics Services - Defense Logistics Agency (DLA)

Program management and implementation support to humanitarian assstance and demining programs - Defense Security Cooperation
Agency (DSCA)

Intelligence functions and other classfied activities - DIA, NSA, NIMA, and Specia Programs.

Outreach and service programs benefiting communities and youth - Civil Military Programs (CMP)

The net change from FY 2001 to FY 2002 for Budget Activity 4 is $260.6 million and includes price growth of $289.2 million and a net program
decrease of $28.6 million (-0.3 percent).

INTRODUCTION - 8



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Functional Transfers ($-0.2 million):

Transfers|n ($+38.6 million):

Trangfers $3.8 million from the White House Communications Agency to the DISA for trangportation of personnd and equipment by the
Air Force.

Trandfers $5.9 million from the Defense Health Program to the DHRA for the Universa Beneficiary Card.
Trandfers $0.2 million from the Office of the Ingpector Generd (OIG) to the DHRA for an audit of the Military Retirement Trust Fund.

Transfers $3.7 million from the Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund (OCOTF) to the DTRA’s O&M,D-W appropriation.
The OCOTF is used to finance contingency operations that are so variable in scope, duration, and intensity that they cannot be financed
via DoD Component appropriations without causing a readiness impact. The Southwest Asa (SWA) operation has become stable
enough to finance via DoD Component appropriations. Therefore, beginning in FY 2002 SWA requirements will cease to be funded via
the OCOTF.

Tranders $12.1 million from DTRA’s RDT&E, D-W appropriation to its O&M,D-W appropriation for the Terrorist Device Defest
program ($7.5 million) and for balanced survivability assessments (Counterproliferation) ($4.6 million).

Trangfers $5.6 million from the Services to TJS for Joint Warfighting Capabilities Assessment (JWCA).

Trandfers $4.5 millionto DLA’s RDT& E, D-W appropriation to its O& M, D-W appropriation for the Defense Property Accountability
Ssytem for software upgrades.

Other Tranders In - $2.8 million.

Transfers Out ($-38.8 million):

Transfers $3.9 million from the DISA to the Air Force for the USSPACECOM for Computer Network Defense.

Trandfers $6.5 million from the DHRA to the Navy, the executive agent for the Defense Integrated Military Human Resources System
(DIMHRS), to properly dign the funding with the appropriate agency and gppropriation.

Transfers $9.0 million from OSD to the Army for the operation of various environmenta information management programs.

INTRODUCTION -9



Transfers $5.0 million from OSD’s O&M, D-W gppropriation to its RDT& E, D-W gppropriation for proper execution of the Command

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Information Superiority Architecture program.

Tranders $0.9 million from TJS's O&M, D-W appropriation to the Services O&M appropriations to backfill the CINCs for military

hillets transferred to USSPACECOM.

Tranders $2.5 million from TJS's O&M, D-W gppropriation to the Military Congtruction, Defense-Wide appropriation to finance the

Pentagon Athletic Center.

Trangfers $11.0 million from the DISA to their customers for the Universal Services Fee (USF) subsidy thet is no longer included in the

budget.

FY 2001 Congressional Adds (Excludes Classified Activities) ($-228.9 million):

Servicewide Activities reflects a decrease of $228.9 million for congressona adds funded in FY 2001 but not continued in FY 2002, as listed

below:

CMP -
CMP -

CMP -
DFAS -

DLA —
DLA —
DoDEA —
DoDEA —
DoDEA —
DoDEA —

DoDEA —

Individual Readiness Training -10.4
Y outh Development and Leadership -0.5
Opportunities

STARBASE -4.1
Mechanization of Contract Adminidtration  -1.0
Service (MOCAYS)

Aging Aircraft Program -4.1
Generdized Emulation of Microcircuits -2.2
Impact Aid -35.5
Specid Education Support -5.1
High Desart Partnership -5.1

Gdenalnternationd Disance Educationof  -4.1
Alaska
Youth at Risk — Family Advocacy Program  -2.0

OSD -
OSD —

OSD —
OSD -

OSD -
OSD -
OSD -
OSD —
OSD -
OSD -

OSD -

Pacific Command Regiond Initiative
Center for Preservation of Democracy

Legacy Resource Management
Indian Lands Mitigation

Measurement and Signd's Intelligence
Feashility

Grant to United Services Organization
(USO)

Commercid Tech for Maint Activities
Grant to Red Cross

Command Information Superiority
Architecture

Energy Savings Performance Contracts

Facilities Infrastructure and Engineering

INTRODUCTION - 10

The FY 2002 egimate for Administration and

-20.3
-20.3

-12.2
-10.2

-10.2

-71.6

-6.1

-5.1
-5.0



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

DoDEA — Math Program Skill Set Kits -0.6
DoDEA — Math Leadership -0.6
OEA —  FHtzammons Army Hospitd -10.2
OEA —  Charleston Navd Shipyard -10.2
OEA —  Adak Reuse Support -7.1
OEA —  Navd Air Sation Cecil Feld -3.0
OEA - PicoRivera -2.0
OEA -  Maine Corps Air Saion El Toro -1.5
OEA —  Fort Gredy -1.0

Other Program Changes ($+200.5 million):

Classified Programs ($+142.6 million):

OSD —
OSD -
OSD —
OSD -
OSD —
OSD -
OSD —

TIS—

Intelligence Agencies (NIMA, DIA, & NSA) ($+357.4 million)

Specid Programs ($-214.8 million) - Reflects reduced funding resulting from the execution of the remaining funds from the FY 1999
Emergency Supplemental Appropriation (P.L. 106-31) in FY 2001 ($-212.8 million) and a reduction in Specia Access Programs ($-

2.0 million).

System Data Capture Program
D-Day Museum

Bosque Redondo Memoria

Oakland Military Inditute (no-year)
ClaraBarton Center

Middle East Security Issues

Nationad Flag Foundation
Commercid Tech for Maint Activities
Wearable Computers

Joint Multi-Dimensiond Education and
Andyss Sysem (IMEANS)

Business Practice and Financial M anagement | mprovements ($+19.7 million):

DHRA ($+2.4 million) — Funds increased enhancements and sustainment of the modern Defense Civilian Personnel Data System
(DCPDS) including PKI requirements ($+6.5 million), and the workforce screening project to reduce the backlog of personnd security
investigations ($+1.0 million). Partidly offsetting these increases is a reduction in funding for the termination of the Defense Integrated
Travel Relocation Solutions Office (DITRS) ($-2.5 million) and a reduction in requirements for Common Access Card stock that will

be procured by the Components ($-2.6 million).

INTRODUCTION - 11

-2.1
-2.0
-2.0
-1.5
-1.0
-1.0
-0.8

-3.0



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

WHS ($+22.6 million) - Funds the completion of operationa and scadability testing of the Defense Traved System (DTS) and
deployment of the DTS to pilot and high volume sites.

OSD ($+1.6 million) — Increases funding for the Commercid Practices Initiative to improve the performance of acquisition workforce
personnd.

DCMA ($+0.7 million) — Increases funding for the Standard Procurement System program to achieve full operationa capability across
DoD by FY 2003.

DoDEA ($-7.7 million) — Reduces civilian personne for above school level adminidrative saffing (-54 FTES) and management
headquarters (-3 FTES).

TJS ($+1.4 million) — Funds an increase for the Joint Deployment and Distribution Process Improvements initiative ($+0.9 million) and
the Focused L ogistics program ($+0.5 million).

DLA ($-4.7 million) — Reduces funding for the Joint Tota Assat Vishility program ($-1.1 million) and the Defense Property
Accountability System ($-3.6 million) due to reduced requirements.

Other Business Practices and Financid Management |mprovements Net Program Changes ($+3.4 million)

Information Technology (I T) and Security | nitiatives ($+4.2 million):

DHRA ($+13.9 million) — Increases funds for the development of the infrastructure to integrate Smart Card technology into the
DEERSRAPIDS infragtructure and to add 2 million records to the DEERS database. Funding will dlow for the test and deployment
of software that will adlow locd regidration authorities to issue the common access card, with PKI token, as the DoD identification
card for military, civilian, and contractor personndl. Further, this increase reflects additiona DEERS database requirements created by
the growth in military hedthcare programs.

WHS ($+5.2 million) - Supports outsourcing of 1T support services and facilities maintenance ($+1.9 million), operation and
maintenance of the new U.S. Exports System (USEXPORTS) ($+1.1 million), and DoD’s requirement to fund a portion of the
FIRSTGov.gov and the Federd Chief Information Officer Council ($+2.2 million).

INTRODUCTION - 12



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

DISA ($+4.1 million) — Funds increased engineering support to implement state of the art technologies necessary to provide rapid
growth in globd information transfer capabilities, including initid implementation of Multi-Protocol Labe Switching ($+1.1 million).
Also adds funding to provide education and training products for DoD Information Assurance. This initiative includes the devel opment
of training and avareness materids such as Computer Base Training and Systems Adminigtrator training and certification ($+3.0
million).

DISA ($+6.6 million) — Funds sustainment costs required for the integration of Advanced Concept Technology Demongtration
(ACTD) tools with existing ACTD components and upcoming releases of the Globa Combat Support System ($+2.9 million). It dso
funds replacement of White House Communications Agency equipment that is beyond repair and the upgrade and replacement of the
Secure Video Teleconferencing System ($+3.7 million).

DISA ($5.4 million) — Reduces funding because of less reliance on Federdly Funded Research and Development Centers and
increased usage of in-house expertise ($-1.1 million) and the completion of the program to enhance features in local exchange carrier
networks of the Government Emergency Telecommunications Service with full operating cgpability achieved in FY 2001 ($-3.3
million). This reduction aso reflects a decrease in personnel background investigation requirements ($-1.0 million).

TJS ($+3.4 million) — Increase funding for TJS Information Network trangition from the Joint Staff Action Processing System and its
follow-on successor and for the expansion of the system to accommodate additional users and the increased quantity and size of
gpplications on the system.

DSS ($42.4 million) — Reduces funding due to a reduction in requirements related to the backlog of periodic background
reinvestigations for contractor personnd (Nationd Industrial Security Program).

OSD ($+2.1 million) — Increases funding for the Technicad Security Countermessure Program (TSCM) to support the new
requirements for the Joint Security Consortium, workforce screening, evauation of the Department of Energy Foreign Vigtor system,
and the OSD Security Awareness effort ($+2.1 million).

OSD ($+12.3 million) — Increased funding for classified cryptographic activities.

Other IT and Security Net Program Changes ($+4.4 million)

INTRODUCTION - 13



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Education ($+26.9 million):

DoDEA ($+16.5 million) — Continues implementation of the full-day kindergarten and reduced pupil-teecher ratios educationa
initiatives

DoDEA ($+14.5 million) — Adds funds for critical repair and maintenance projects for overseas schools ($+11.9 million) and growth in
the Permanent Change of Station program to accommodate unanticipated increased airfare costs for teacher reassgnments, renewal
agreement travel, sudent travel, and the teacher transfer program ($+2.6 million).

DoDEA ($+9.0 million) — Funds classroom technology purchases ($+2.6 million), tuition payments for the attendance a non-DoD
dependent schools due to the opening of new embassies, consulates, and NATO headquarters in former Soviet Republics, the Middle
East, and Africa ($+3.2 million), and classroom supplies for overseas schools to accommodete the implementation of full day
kindergarten, educationd initiatives, and the purchase of replenishment instructiond support materids and workbooks ($+3.2 million).

DoDEA ($-7.8 million) — Reflects closure of Linwood Elementary School a Warner Robins AFB, Georgia ($-2.4 million) and the
termination of a leased facility resulting from completion of the Anderson Elementary School (GUAM) MILCON project ($-5.4
million).

DoDEA ($-13.1 million) — Reflects reduction in facility maintenance to support the DoDDS teacher pay raise.

DoDEA ($-3.1 million) — Reflects a one-time program decrease for administrative support to the Troops-to-Teachers Program that
was transferred-in from the Department of Education in FY 2001.

CMP ($+5.6 million) — Increases the tota number of STARBA SE academics from 26 to 39.

Other Education Net Program Changes ($+5.3 million)

Command and Control ($+37.5 million):

INTRODUCTION - 14



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

DISA ($+28.4 million) — Increases funding for computer network defense to upgrade servers to monitor cyber intruders and defend
the Defense Information Infrastructure.

DISA ($+9.9 million) — Increases funding to infuse mission gpplication capabilities into the Globa Command and Control System
(GCCYS) ($+8.4 million) and to sustain operationd hardware and software maintenance of the GCCS ($+1.5 million).

DISA ($+5.4 million) — Supports the Globa Broadcast System (GBS) trangponder lease ($+4.2 million) and increased contractud
support for dlied coordination for the Joint Warrior Interoperability Demongtrations (JWID) ($+1.2 million).

DISA ($-1.8 million) — Reduces funding for the Standard Tactica Entry Point program based on revised Teleport program funding
requirements.

DISA ($-2.4 million) — Reduces funding due to the completion of the Military Strategic and Tacticad Relay Satellite voice conferencing
project.

DISA ($-3.5 million) — Reduces funding due to lower costs for the Globa Broadcast System (GBS).

DCMA ($+3.9 million) — Increases funding for the lifecycle replacement of automation hardware and software.

WHS (+2.0 million) — Increases funding for replacement of worn-out White House Military Office communications equipment.

Other Command and Control Net Program Changes ($-4.4 million)

Threat Reduction ($18.3 million):

DTRA ($+3.0 million) — Funds additional program requirements for arms control tresty assumptions and timeline adjustments.
Programmatic planning has been phased for treaty implementation based upon officid treaty assumptions. However, the annua
funding for treaty enter-into-force dates is based upon more redigtic timeline assumptions. Increased costs for START, Chemica
Wesgpons, Conventiona Armed Forces in Europe Treaty, Plutonium Production Reactor Agreement, Biologica Wegpons, Open
Skies, and other missions ($+8.6 million). Theincreases are offset partialy by adecrease in the number of Intermediate-Range
Nuclear Forces Treaty missions ($-5.6 million).

INTRODUCTION - 15



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

DTRA ($+12.5 million) — Provides funding for an increase in the number of arms control monitoring stations in Russia ($+6.0 million)
to Sgnificantly enhance DoD’ s ability to assess compliance with treaty requirements, and for the expanded International
Counterproliferation (ICP) programs to stem the proliferation of wegpons of mass destruction. Also provides additiona funding to
dlow DTRA to expand activities to secure border security and train law enforcement personnel ($+6.5 million).

DTRA ($+3.6 million) — Funds requirements for the Nuclear Test Personnel Review program to determine the radiological impact of
nuclear atimospheric test on U.S. veterans participating in the tests ($+1.8 million) and the Nevada test Site remediation costs ($+1.8
million).

DTRA ($-6.7 million) — Reflects decreases for relocation costs of moving DTRA operations from the Dulles airport facility to
temporary modular buildings a Ft. Belvoir ($-3.1 million), for relocation costs for moving DTRA European operations from Rhein-
Main to Darmstadt, Germany ($-2.1 million), and for GSA rent cost due to delays in relocation within the National Capital Area ($-
1.5 million).

DTRA ($-5.0 million) — Reflects a decrease in the funding requirement for a project in the Republic of Georgiato diminate existing
Russan ammunition and armament stockpiles. This project will be completed by the end of FY 2001.

DTRA ($+7.5 million) — Reflects an increase in funding for a classified program.

Other Threat Reduction Net Program Changes ($+3.4 million)

Readiness ($+8.4 million):

DSCA ($+7.1 million) — Increases funding for Partnership for Peace exercises and seminars and Internationa Programs Security
Requirements.

TJS ($1.3 million) — Increases funding for the Combating Terrorism Readiness Initiative Fund to address findings and
recommendations of the USS COLE Commission’sreview of the recent terrorist attack.

Special Programs ($-40.7 million) - Reflects execution of the Vieques multiyear funding appropriated in the FY 2000 Supplementa

Appropriations Act (P.L. 106-246) and brought forward in FY 2001.

Pentagon M aintenance & Renovation ($-25.9 million):

INTRODUCTION - 16



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

TJS ($-11.0 million) — Reduces funding for payment to the Pentagon Reservation & Maintenance Revolving Fund consistent with
changesin the renovation schedule, swing-space leases, furnishings, and above-standard requirements.

TJS ($+3.0 million) — Increases funding for payment to the Pentagon Reservation & Maintenance Revolving Fund for the congtruction
of the Pentagon Athletic Center ($+2.5 million), and Pentagon security requirements ($+0.5 million).

WHS ($-17.9 miillion) - Funding decreases for payment to the Pentagon Reservation & Maintenance Revolving Fund consstent with
changesin the renovation schedule, swing-space leases, furnishings, and above-standard requirements.

Total Other BA-4 Net Program Changes ($+9.4 million)

INTRODUCTION - 17



FY 2002 Amended Budget Submission

American Forces Information Service
(AFIS)

M\ﬁmw FORCES INFORMA'HUN SERVI(;'E

‘E%?i ,um %‘\ E,._
ﬁﬁll"l"ﬁﬂ%‘
o TN

June 2001

AFIS-1




Anerican Forces Infornmati on Services
FY 2002 Anended Budget Subm ssion

Qper ati on and Mai nt enance, Defense-W de
APPROPRI ATI ON HI GHLI GHTS

(Dol lars in Thousands)
FY 2000 Price Program FY 2001 Price Program FY 2002

Act ual Change Change Estimate Change Change Estimate
Appropriation Sumary:

BA- 3 11, 000 225 - 205 11, 020 232 -117 11, 135
BA- 4 92,041 1,922 -1, 236 92,727 1,842 2,068 96, 637
Tot al 103,041 2,147 -1,441 103,747 2,074 1,951 107,772

Description of Operations Financed:

Budget Activity 3:
Trai ning and Recruiting

Summary: A mgjor mssion of the Anmerican Forces Information Service (AFIS) is to train al
the military and civilian public affairs, broadcast, and visual information professionals in
the Mlitary Services and the Departnent. This mssion was transferred fromthe Mlitary
Services to AFIS and the Services' three public affairs and visual information schools were
rel ocated and consolidated as the Defense Information School (DINFGCS). The school trains
approximately 4,000 mlitary, DoD civilian, and international students annually in

broadcasting, nedia relations, journalism Conbat Canera, still and video photography,
el ectroni c i magi ng, visual information, graphics, and rel ated equi pnent mai ntenance. This
joint service training is, and will remain, in high demand because of the increasing reliance

by the mlitary on the use of conplex, highly technical conputing, video-graphic, satellite
transm ssion, and digital broadcasting equipnent. Training is provided not only at entry-

| evel for recruits and cross training of specialties, but also at the internediate level to
update the career fields in fast-paced changes in technology and its application. The DI NFOS
al so provides contracted advanced |evel training in public affairs, photo- and broadcast
journalism and photography. D NFOS has nmade major strides in introducing technol ogy-enhanced
instruction and is focusing on significantly increasing its distance |earning capabilities to
of fset mpjor reductions in staff and faculty.

AFIS - 2



Anerican Forces Infornmati on Services
FY 2002 Anended Budget Subm ssion

Qper ati on and Mai nt enance, Defense-W de
APPROPRI ATI ON HI GHLI GHTS

Budget Activity 4:
Adm ni stration and Servicewi de Activities

Summary: The Anerican Forces Information Service (AFIS) provides high-quality news,
information, and entertainment to U S. forces worldwide in order to pronote and sustain unit
and individual readiness, quality of life, and norale. Through its news production and
wor | dw de di stribution operations, AFIS serves as the primary tool for the Secretary of

Def ense to communi cate to the internal audiences. |In addition, AFIS provides visual and
public information support and products supporting a wi de range of internal and external DoD
m ssions. AFIS al so provides conmuni cations services, including training, equipnent

engi neering, and procurenent, in direct support of the information needs of conmmanders and
conbat forces through the entire range of mlitary operations and contingencies, and oversees
and manages the OSD publicly accessible websites. Since 1993, AFI S has undergone extensive
consolidation of internal information training; photography collection, storage, and

di stribution activities; and newspaper production. Through these consolidations, AFIS now
provi des additional cost-effective internal and visual information support to the Departnent
and overseas commands. In an age of high-speed comruni cati ons denmandi ng i nstant

comuni cati ons responses, AFIS is |everaging technology to conpensate for downsizing and
continuing to transition to state-of-the-art web and satellite comunications, production,
and distribution activities to automate activities, inprove productivity, expedite delivery,
and neet the ever increasing demand for its products and services.

Narrative Expl anati on of Changes:

AFI S continues to downsize, |everage technol ogy, and aggressively streamine its operations
to gain efficiencies and econom es whenever and wherever possible.

As result of streamining at the Defense Information School, decreases in program growh have
been sufficient to offset or nore than offset increases in price gromh. Thereby, the BA-3

| evel decreased between FY 2000 and FY 2001 and is expected to remain relatively constant

bet ween FY 2002 and FY 2003.

AFIS - 3



Anerican Forces Infornmati on Services
FY 2002 Anended Budget Subm ssion

Qper ati on and Mai nt enance, Defense-W de
APPROPRI ATI ON HI GHLI GHTS

Narrative Expl 